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fEBIZFRr hn ik 23
BRES 3 B
iR ALK

BHES Ry | BHS Ris / B4

245848 A 246616 120 / 2300

245862 A 246617 200 / 4000

245863 A 246618 240 / 4000

245864 A 246619 480 / 4000

246254 A 246620 380 / 4000
8ES HHS A HE
1 183074 CONTROL HOUSING 1
2 102124 THERMOMETER DIAL 1
3 HEATER BLOCK; see table; 1

includes ref. no. 2, 31, 32, 56
4 183066 COVER 1
5 107542 LOCKWASHER 20
6 109114 SCREW; M8 x 1.25 mm 20
7 104582 WASHER 2
8 104029 GROUNDING GLAMP 2
9 108675 BUSHING; 1000 V max.; 250 A 2
max.

10 108674 BACKUP THERMOSTAT 1
11 235524 WIRE ASSEMBLY 1
12 177969 KNOB 1
13A 177922 WARNING TAG 1
14 100055 SCREW; #6 type U 10
15 223126 THERMAL LIMIT SENSOR, 152° 1
16 105676 SCREW; M4 x 0.7 x 12 mm 4
18 183073 COVER 1
19 183072 BRACKET 2
20 15B828 LIGHT HOUSING 1
21 108664 ALLEN WRENGCH; 6 mm 1
309605N

SES BHYS
22 105747
23 101369
24 108676
25 100032
26 105672
27 183070
28 183068
29 183071
30 101366
31 117344
32 15A808
33 177968
35 183067
36A 15B623

15B777
37 235523
42 102478
43A 15B625

15B819
47 185065
48 15B827
50 103338
51 117483
92 117514
93 246014
54 114669
55 15B243
56 15D757
58 100361
62 100166
63 102360
A

#%HA

ALLEN WRENCH; 2 mm

ALLEN WRENCH; 0.0927 in
PRIMARY THERMOSTAT

SCREW; #6-32 UNGC-2A

SET SCREW; M4 x 0.7 x 6 mm
NUT; M15 x 1.5

SWITCH SHAFT

BUSHING; M15 x 1.5

SET SCREW; #10-24 x 0.312 in

FITTING; 5/8 in
1/2-14 npt (m)

T-FITTING

KNOB

BRACKET

WARNING PLATE, English
WARNING PLATES, multilingual
WIRE ASSEMBLY

TIE STRAP

WARNING PLATE. English
WARNING PLATE, multilingual
ADAPTER, 3/4 npt

LIGHT LENS

0-RING; fluoroelastomer

SOCKET JAM SCREW;
5/8-18 x 5/16

SPACER

LIGHT CIRCUIT BOARD
SCREW; M5 x 10 mm
BRACKET

HOUSING, thermometer
PLUG, pipe; 1/2 npt
NUT, full hex
WASHER, flat

0D tube x

EAB

—_ A a A a  a A N = = =

DA A 2 =N =N

% FIEREFHERAELEHINE . HERTHE

Hft
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Favtt

I BRE f& R 37 P hn % 23

| =7 = A3 B
SHES 3 1 SEEHHE %A | BE
AT S L4k 23 101369 ALLEN WRENCH: 0.0927 in. 1
e z5| | e i/ s 24 108676 THERMOSTAT SWITCH 1
245867 ; 226616 120 / 2300 25 100032 SCREW: #6-32 UNC-2A 4
26 105672 SET SCREW 1
245868 A 246617 200 / 4000 27 114027 WASHER, #6 5
245869 A 246618 240 / 4000 28 183068 SWITCH SHAFT 1
245870 A 246619 480 / 4000 99 112738 GROMMET 2
246276 A 246620 380 / 4000 30 101366 SET SCREW; #10-24 x 0.312 in. 1
31 117344 FITTING; 5/8 in. OD tube x 2

SESHYS %A ¥E 1/2-14 npt (m)
: 15A809 ENCLOSURE ;32 15A808 T-FITTING 1
2 102124 THERMOMETER DIAL 1 33 177968 KNOB 1
3 HEATER BLOCK; see table; 1 35 117526  SPACER 2
includes ref. no. 2, 31, 32, 56 36A 15B623 WARNING PLATE, English 1
4 15A811  BOTTOM COVER 1 158777 WARNING PLATES, multilingual 1
5 107542  LOCKWASHER 1 37 246346 WIRE ASSEMBLY 2
6 109114  SCREW 6 42 102478 TIE STRAP 1
7 15A990 GASKET 2  43A 15B625 WARNING PLATE, English 1
8 104029  GROUND CLAMP 2 15B819  WARNING PLATE, multilingual 1
9 117367 SCREW: M8 x 18 mm 6 47 15A991 GASKET 1
10 108674 THERMOSTAT 1 48 15B827 LIGHT LENS 1
11 235524 WIRE ASSEMBLY 1T 50 103338 0-RING; fluoroelastomer 1
12 177969 KNOB 1 51 117483  SOCKET JAM SCREW; 1

13A 177922 WARNING TAG 1 5/8-18 x 5/16
14 100055 SCREW: #6 type U 10 52 111962 SCREW; 1/4-28 UNRF-3A 10
15 223126 THERMAL LIMIT SENSOR, 152° 1 53 246014 LIGHT CIRCUIT BOARD 1
16 105676 SCREW; M4 x 0.7 x 12 mm 4 54 106216 NUT; 3/4-14 npsm 1
18 15A810 TOP COVER 1 55 100633 ALLEN WRENCH; 5/32 1
19 183072 BRACKET 2 56 15D757 HOUSING, thermometer 1
20  15B828 LIGHT HOUSING 1 58 100361 PLUG, pipe; 1/2 npt 1
21 108664 ALLEN WRENCH; 6 mm 1 62 100166 NUT, full hex 4
22 105747 ALLEN WRENCH; 2 mm 1 63 102360 WASHER, flat 4

A TEFEREFERMESHGE. GERFRE
Hft
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HREHE

AR

ﬁ'ﬁl

MARAATUTHES: FEANA. RAEIEE 99%. SHRER 2. TREEY || ESMEEE 135° F

( 57° C )

BAIEEAD . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 17250 psi (50 MPa, 500 bar)
BE /IhE /BR* . . . . .. . ... ..... B¢RE 2TIHRES
A EEER 182 in.2 (117,419 mm?)
MIKRERR . 0.435 in. (11.1 mm)
mRBEKE . 133 in. (3383 mm)
BEITTEE . 64-250° F (-18-121° ©)
mARERE ... N1

BRIEBETEE . 84-219° F (-29-104° C)
REREME **. T2 (482° F, 250° C)
BE . 39 Ib. (17.6 Kg)

*  EEERFEIT 105,
wk AR B EAE N T2 ( 482° F, 250° C ). EIZ#&FE EN 60079-0:2006 ( 1EC 60079-0:2004 )F EN

60079-1:2007 ( IEC 60079-1:2007 )HIHE . BESEEING ( ZE ):BEH 482° F ( 250° C ), /fb})ﬂff?é‘iﬂ?ﬁﬁﬁ/ﬁiﬂ
FE(CRAIRE D T2, E/Jﬁfﬁé%%@@%/ﬁ/(’f}ﬁz? 70 H?E%‘@ﬁ“ﬁxﬁfﬁ 1 BIE 18 FE 500 £ - EBIGEH S BNE

KB ENME. BEESHEING ( ZE )BER 250° C ( 482° F ), 1567 ﬁ/g#zé”"‘ﬁ/ﬁfﬂ;’é'/x(ﬁﬁﬂ%'f B
ZTRMAE.
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Graco Standard Warranty

Graco warrants all equipment referenced in this document which is manufactured by Graco and bearing its name to be free from
defects in material and workmanship on the date of sale to the original purchaser for use. With the exception of any special
extended, or |imited warranty published by Graco, Graco will, for a period of twelve months from the date of sale, repair or
replace any part of the equipment determined by Graco to be defective. This warranty applies only when the equipment is installed
operated and maintained in accordance with Graco’ s written recommendations

This warranty does not cover, and Graco shall not be liable for general wear and tear, or any malfunction, damage or wear caused
by faulty installation, misapplication, abrasion, corrosion, inadequate or improper maintenance, negligence, accident, tampering
or substitution of non-Graco component parts. Nor shall Graco be liable for malfunction, damage or wear caused by the
incompatibility of Graco equipment with structures, accessories, equipment or materials not supplied by Graco, or the improper
design, manufacture, installation, operation or maintenance of structures, accessories, equipment or materials not supplied by
Graco.

This warranty is conditioned upon the prepaid return of the equipment claimed to be defective to an authorized Graco distributor

for verification of the claimed defect. If the claimed defect is verified, Graco will repair or replace free of charge any
defective parts. The equipment will be returned to the original purchaser transportation prepaid. |f inspection of the equipment
does not disclose any defect in material or workmanship, repairs will be made at a reasonable charge, which charges may include

the costs of parts, labor, and transportation

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE, AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE

Graco’ s sole obligation and buyer’ s sole remedy for any breach of warranty shall be as set forth above. The buyer agrees that
no other remedy (including, but not |imited to, incidental or consequential damages for lost profits, lost sales, injury to person
or property, or any other incidental or consequential loss) shall be available. Any action for breach of warranty must be brought
within two (2) years of the date of sale

GRACO MAKES NO WARRANTY, AND DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IN
CONNECTION WITH ACCESSORIES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS OR COMPONENTS SOLD BUT NOT MANUFACTURED BY GRACO. These items sold, but not
manufactured by Graco (such as electric motors, switches, hose, etc.), are subject to the warranty, if any, of their manufacturer.
Graco will provide purchaser with reasonable assistance in making any claim for breach of these warranties.

In no event will Graco be liable for indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages resulting from Graco supplying
equipment hereunder, or the furnishing, performance, or use of any products or other goods sold hereto, whether due to a breach
of contract, breach of warranty, the negligence of Graco, or otherwise

FOR _GRACO CANADA CUSTOMERS
The Parties acknowledge that they have required that the present document, as well as all documents, notices and legal proceedings
entered into, given or instituted pursuant hereto or relating directly or indirectly hereto, be drawn up in English. Les parties

reconnaissent avoir convenu que la ré daction du pré sente document sera en Anglais, ainsi que tous documents, avis et procé dures
judiciaires exé cuté s, donné s ou intenté s, G la suite de ou en rapport, directement ou indirectement, avec les procé dures
concerné es

Graco Information
METH Graco FRMIRIELS , iEIGHIEMEL www. graco. com.

TO PLACE AN ORDER, contact your Graco distributor or call to identify the nearest distributor.
Phone: 612-623-6921 or Toll Free: 1-800-328-0211, Fax: 612-378-3505

All written and visual data contained in this document reflects the latest product information available at the time of publication.
Graco reserves the right to make changes at any time without notice.

This manual contains Chinese. MM 309524

Graco Headquarters: Minneapolis
International Offices: Belgium, China, Japan, Korea

GRACO INC. P.O. BOX 1441 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440-1441
Copyright 2002, Graco Inc. is registered to ISO 9001
WWW.graco.com
Revised 05/2009
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